ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION WORKSHEET

Date: 03/12/2024 Funding Type (Federal, State, Local) _Federal
FPID No. TBD Federal Aid Project No. TBD
Roadway ID No. TBD County & Nearest City: Sarasota

Proposed work mix: Complete Streets Project Manager: TBD

TBD

R/W date (if applicable), production date, or fund encumbrance date (for LAP)

Project Name: Boulevard of the Arts Complete Streets

From: Bayfront To: N Orange Ave

**PLEASE PROVIDE A PROJECT LOCATION MAP**

1. Project Description and Proposed Improvements: Provide a description of the project as it exists and the
proposed improvements. Include: rural or curb & gutter; width of existing ROW; lane and shoulder widths; signals,
lighting or other amenities; sidewalks; median description, as applicable to the project scope.

Complete Streets project on Boulevard of the Arts from Sarasota Bay to N. Orange Ave,
including the US 41 and Boulevard of the Arts intersection. Project takes 30% concept plan to
60% plans preparation for DB contractor. Project is in an urban area with curb & gutter and
includes adding sharrow bicycle use on roadway, sidewalk improvements/modifications and
design of a raised intersection at Boulevard of the Arts and US 41. Project also
includes/landscape/hardscape/irrigation plans, lighting plans, and upgraded drainage design
including bioswale/rain gardens.

Existing Conditions: Provide a list of features and known issues present that are not listed above.

Roadway to remain 2-lane bidirectional urban corridor.

Drainage Structures: Describe what drainage structures are currently present, and how you plan to improve the
system. List number of structures (ID#), culverts, and pipes, and the location of any existing and proposed ponds.

There are existing closed storm drain conveyance systems (i) along Boulevard of the Arts from begin project to North Tamiami Trail and (ii) at the
Boulevard of the Arts and North Lemon Avenue intersection. The project will install new inlets to match the proposed roadway improvement and tie
back to existing system. There are no known existing ponds. An existing nutrient separating baffle box is located northwest of the Boulevard of the
Arts and Van Wezel Way intersection. The project is not anticipated to add new stormwater management facilities or floodplain compensation

sites.
Excavation: Are you excavating an area within the project greater than one foot below land surface? If yes, what is the
purpose of the excavation? If any land clearing or other soil disturbance is proposed beyond the immediate area of

improvements/work elements, please explain this below.

Excavation will occur where there is proposed flexible pavement widening, and proposed
drainage installation and/or modification.
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION WORKSHEET

5. Right-of-Way: Is any additional right-of-way (including any easements) needed for this project? If so, describe
where and how much

All work will occur within the existing ROW.

6. Permits required: List all permits anticipated and/or required.

The project is anticipated to be exempt from permitting.

Environmental Management Office to complete remainder of form

7. Floodplains: Indicate the map number and zone
The project occurs within Floodplain Map Panel Number 12115C0133F and Flood Zones AE

and X. The project will not result in any fill within the floodplain. Therefore, there will be no
floodplain impacts.

8. Wetland Involvement: Indicate any wetland involvement and the amount of acreage expected to be impacted

The project is not anticipated to result in any impacts to wetlands or other surface waters.
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION WORKSHEET

9. Endangered Species and Critical Habitat: Cite use of species keys and Minor Transportation Activities PA if
appropriate, and any agency coordination.

The project is located within the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Consultation Area for the
piping plover, Florida scrub-jay, West Indian manatee, and Florida bonneted bat. The project
is also located within the core foraging areas of four (4) wood stork colonies. It has been
determined that the project will have no effect on federal endangered and threatened species
or their critical habitats. The project occurs within highly urban, downtown Sarasota and does
not have any involvement with suitable habitat for protected species. The project will not
impact any wetlands or other surface waters, nor will it result in the removal of any native
vegetation. The consultation keys for the manatee, bonneted bat, and wood stork which
support no effect determinations for these species are attached. No further consultation is
required for these species. Section 7-1.4: Compliance with Federal Endangered Species Act
and other Wildlife Regulations of the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge
Construction manual will be adhered to for wildlife involvement during construction. If work is
conducted outside of the existing right-of-way, or if staging areas are located outside of the
existing right-of-way, please contact the Environmental Management Office.

10. Cultural Resources:

A Cultural Resource Assessment Survey (CRAS) was conducted for the project. The CRAS found that one previously recorded archaeological site occurs within the project’'s Area of Potential Effects (APE). Site 85000041 (Tamiami Trail) is a
pre-Contact shell midden with its northernmost portion recorded within the south ROW east of the 10th Street and US 41 roundabout. However, this site is presumed destroyed due to development of the project area. As a result of the
historical/architectural field survey, five historic resources were documented within the APE, four buildings (sites 85002612, 85006831, 85006832, 85014598) and the Overtown Historic District (site 85003104). Overall, the newly identified
and previously recorded historic buildings lack sufficient architectural features, and are not significant embodiments of a type, period, or method of construction. Thus, the resources do not appear individually eligible for listing in the National
Register of Historic Places (NRHP); however, the Commercial style building at 1365 6th Street (85002612) appears to remain eligible as a contributing resource to the Overtown Historic District (8S003104). The NR-listed Overtown Historic
District is significant at the local level under Criteria A and C in the areas of Community Planning and Development, Ethnic Heritage/Black, and Architecture. The proposed work is limited to sidewalk widening, curb ramp warning detectors, and
curb extensions at Central Avenue. Based on the proposed improvements, the project will not further alter the setting of the Overtown Historic District (8S003104) in a negative way that will diminish or destroy the qualities and characteristics
for which the resource is listed in the NRHP. As such, the proposed project will have no adverse effect to historic properties. The State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) provided concurrence with this finding on XXXX.

11. Recreational Properties: Consider Section 4(f), Section 6(f), and ARC resources. For maintaining agency contact info,
the Project PM can be consulted.

Properties protected under Section 4(f) of the U.S. Department of Transportation Act are not acquired or used. However, the project does occur
adjacent to two significant recreational resources, the Bay Recreational Area and Rosemary Park. It was found that there would be no use of either
of these resources. The Office of Environmental Management provided concurrence with these determinations on XXX XX, 2024 . No construction
staging may occur within these resources and these resources must remain open to the public throughout construction.

12. Contamination

The project area was assessed for potential impacts to construction from contamination or hazardous materials. The contamination evaluation
assessed 16 sites that occur within a 500-ft buffer of the project, which may act as potential contamination sources to the project. Of these 16
sites, two (2) were assigned a no risk rating, 13 were assigned a low risk rating, and one (1) was assigned a medium risk rating. For the sites rated
as “no” or “low” risks, no further action is required. These locations have been determined not to have any contamination risk to the study area at
this time. The site assigned a “medium” risk rating is D&R Automotive of Sarasota Inc (formerly a retail gas station). While Level Il testing is
typically recommended for medium rated sites, in this case, it is anticipated that there may be potential unresolved contamination issues which
could require additional effort relative to National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permitting. Therefore, Level |l field testing is
not recommended at this time, but the site should be reviewed prior to construction to verify regulatory status. Additional information is available in
the project Contamination Technical Memorandum. The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) District 1 Environmental Management
Office (EMO) will also review the project for potential contamination involvement and provide any additional concerns during their review.

13. For all Bridge Replacement projects — Traffic

. N/A . N/A
Existing: Project ADT (10 year):
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